Durham &3

County Council

Special Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Date Monday 22 May 2023
Time 1.30 pm
Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham

Business
Part A
Items which are open to the Public and Press

Apologies for Absence
Substitute Members
Declarations of Interest (if any)

w0 NP

Application for the grant of a Premises Licence, Bunty's Chip
Stop, 18a North Road, Durham, DH1 4SH (Pages 3 - 58)

5.  Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
County Hall
Durham
12 May 2023

To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Councillors R Adcock-Forster, L Brown, C Hunt, E Peeke and
A Watson

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

22nd May 2023

9

7

County Council 53;

Application for the grant of a
Premises Licence

Ordinary Decision

Report of Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods
and Climate Change

Councillor John Shuttleworth, Cabinet Portfolio Holder for
Neighbourhoods and Local Partnerships

Electoral division(s) affected:
Elvet and Gilesgate

Purpose of the Report

1 The Sub-Committee is asked to consider and determine the application
for the grant of a Premises Licence for Bunty’s Chip Stop, 18a North
Road, Durham, DH1 4SH. A plan showing the location of the premises
Is attached at Appendix 2.

Executive summary

2 The application requests the granting of a new Premises Licence which
was submitted to the Licensing Authority on 3" April 2023 by Mincoffs
Solicitors on behalf of Mr Jatinder Singh Grewal.

3 The application requested the following activity:

e Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors) Monday to
Saturday from 23:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs and Sunday from 23:00 hrs
to 00:00 hrs. Also, to extend the hours on Sundays proceeding
bank holiday to 03:00 hrs.

e Opening Hours from Monday to Saturday 11:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs
and Sunday from 11:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs. Also, to extend the
hours on Sundays proceeding bank holiday to 03:00 hrs.

4 During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received one
objection to the application from other persons, City of Durham Parish
Council.

Page 3



Responses were received from Durham County Council’s
Environmental Health, Public Health and Planning Departments, the
Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership, County Durham and
Darlington Fire Safety Authority and Durham Constabulary all
confirming they had no comments to make regarding the application.

Recommendation(s)

6 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application with a view to
promoting the licensing objectives.
7 The Sub-Committee is recommended to give appropriate weight to:
(@) The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing
objectives;
(b)  The representations (including supporting information) presented
by all parties;
(c)  The Durham County Council Statement of Licensing Policy. The
relevant parts of the policy are attached at Appendix 6;
(d) The Guidance issued to local authorities under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003 (as amended December 2022). The relevant
parts of the guidance are attached at Appendix 7.
Background
8 Background information

Applicant Mr Jatinder Singh Grewal

Type of Application: | Date received: Consultation ended:
New Premises 3" April 2023 15t May 2023
Licence

Details of the application

9

10

11

Page 4

An application for the grant of a new Premises Licence was received by
the Licensing Authority on 3" April 2023. A copy of the application is
attached at Appendix 3.

The application is deemed by the Licensing Authority to be correctly
served and advertised in accordance with the Licensing Act regulations.

The applicant has proposed the conditions and steps that they intend to
take in order to promote the four licensing objectives, which are outlined
within the application’s Operating Schedule.



12  The activities requested are as follows:

Licensable Activities

Days & Hours

Late Night
Refreshment
(indoors and
outdoors)

Monday to Saturday 23:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs
Sunday from 23:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs

Sundays proceeding bank holidays
to 03:00 hrs

Open to the public

Monday to Saturday 11:00 hrs to 03:00 hrs
Sunday from 23:00rs to 00:00 hrs

Sundays proceeding bank holidays
to 03:00 hrs

The Representations

13  During the consultation period, the Licensing Authority received one
objection from the following other persons:

e City of Durham Parish Council (other persons)

14  The Licensing Authority deemed the objection/representation as
relevant, relating to the following licensing objective:

° The Prevention of Public Nuisance

Copies of the objection/representation is attached at Appendix 4.

15 Responses were received from the following Responsible Authorities
confirming that they had no comments to make in relation to the

application:

Durham County Council’s Environmental Health Department
Durham County Council’s Public Health Department
Durham County Council’s Planning Department

County Durham and Darlington Fire Safety Authority
Durham Safeguarding Children Partnership

Durham Constabulary

Copies of these responses are attached at Appendix 5.

Page 5



The Parties
16  The Parties to the hearing will be:
e Mr Jatinder Singh Grewal (applicant)
e Mr Matt Foster (applicant agent)
e City of Durham Parish Council (other persons)
Options
17  There are a number of options open to the Sub-Committee:

(@) Grantthe licence subject to conditions that are consistent with
the operating schedule accompanying the application and the
mandatory conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003;

(b)  Grant the licence subject to modified conditions to that of the
operating schedule where the committee considers it appropriate
for the promotion of the licensing objectives and the mandatory
conditions set out in the Licensing Act 2003;

(c) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates;

(d) To refuse to specify a person on the licence as the Designated
Premises Supervisor;

(e) Toreject the application.

Main implications
Legal Implications

18 The Committee should be aware of a number of stated cases which
have appeared before the Administrative Court and are binding on the
Licensing Authority.

See Appendix 1.

Consultation

19  The premises licence application was subject to a 28-day consultation.
See Appendix 1

Conclusion

20  The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application for the grant
of a premises licence in light of the representation received.

Page 6



Background papers

) Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

o Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as
amended December 2022)

Other useful documents
° None

Contact: Karen Robson Tel: 03000 265104

Page 7



Appendix 1: Implications

Legal Implications

The case of Daniel Thwaites Plc v Wirral Borough Magistrates' Court (Case
No: CO/5533/2006) at the High Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division
Administrative Court on 6 May 2008, [2008] EWHC 838 (Admin), 2008 WL
1968943, Before the Honourable Mrs Justice Black.

In this case it was summed up that:

A licensing authority must have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of
State under section 182. Licensing authorities may depart from it if they have
reason to do so but will need to give full reasons for their actions.

Furthermore the Thwaites case established that only conditions should be
attached to a licence with a view to promoting the Licensing objectives and
that ‘real evidence’ must be presented to support the reason for imposing
these conditions.

This judgement is further supported in the case of The Queen on the
Application of Bristol Council v Bristol Magistrates' Court, CO/6920/2008 High
Court of Justice Queen's Bench Division The Administrative Court, 24
February 2009, [2009] EWHC 625 (Admin) 2009 WL648859 in which it was
said:

‘Licensing authorities should only impose conditions which are necessary and
proportionate for the promotion for licensing objectives’'.

In addition to this, it was stated that any condition attached to the licence
should be an enforceable condition.

Consultation

The premises licence application was subject to a 28 day consultation in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and its regulations.

The Responsible Authorities were consulted on the application.

The notice of application was displayed on the premises for a period of 28
days.

Notice of the application was published in a newspaper which was circulated
within the vicinity of the premises.

In addition, details of the application were available to view on the Council’s
website throughout the 28 day consultation period.

Page 8



Appendix 2: Location Plan

Page 9



Durham County Council - IntraMAP

AL

ay

&
aaaaa
UsE

ALLERGATE

i p 7

/| Aliergals Temace
e = T 1%

ay Area

‘%!—\";% & < = AT
2
>

<

aaaaa
GGGGGG

correct. DCC accepts no liability for error
Ishown on this map.

or misinterpretation of the information

2 Map produced by Durham County Council - IntraMAP on
pamblalblEcE) 9/5/2023 at a scale of 1:2500

Page 10



Durham County Council - IntraMAP

hPPROACH

CROSSGATE

T

ight-€ 25
Every care has been taken to ensure the information contained on this map is
correct. DCC accepts no liability for error or misinterpretation of the information

Ishown on this map.

=

T
T ¥
\<\

of Antioch
Church

St Ma galet
@
)

Page 11



Appendix 3: Premises Licence Application

Page 12



County Durham For help contact |
Application for a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: |

* required information

Section 1 of 21

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use application g(gnerated by the system.

Your reference MEF/GRE257/1 You ca
[...]
atus ’

Payment authorisation code

Payment authorisation date | ‘

Date and time submitted ’ ‘

Approval deadline

Error message

Is Digitally signed []

[
N
oo
[
lon
o
I~

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 Next>

Page 29

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



https://www.gov.uk/apply-for-a-licence/premises-licence/county-durham/apply-1

Bunty’s Chip Stop, 18a North Road, Durham, DH1 4SH
Operating Schedule and conditions

Hours and Activities

Opening Hours — Monday to Saturday 11:00 to 03:00 and Sunday 11:00 to 00:00

Late Night Refreshment — Monday to Saturday 23:00 to 03:00, Sunday 23:00 to 00:00.

Seasonal Variations —Sundays preceding bank holidays will be extended to 03:00 for opening and
late night refreshment

Applicant

Jatinder Singh Grewal (known as Bunty) is an expetienced takeaway operator. He has operated Bunty's
Chip Stop in Newbiggin Hall, Newcastle for over 30 years. It's a successful premises with a good
reputation. This premises in Durham offers the same products but to a different clientele. Durham is
a busy City Centre, rather than a predominantly residential area. So, the applicant has approached this
business in a slightly different way because he believes the dientele is different and he requires later
trading hours. -

Premises

This Is the next step in the development of a successful family business. The premises will specialize
in takeaway food with both collection and delivery available. The food offering is pizza, a fish and chip
shop menu, kebabs, wraps, kids meals and sides. The premises runs special offers throughout the
week and on particular days. Offers include set meals and packages. Pizzas are 10 and 12 inch, cooked
on site with deep dish trays. The chip shop menu runs to fish and chips, burgers, pies, sausages and
veggie options. The kebabs are off kebab meat and grilled chicken kebab, and mixed. There Is a small
range of soft drinks available in cans and our deliveries include 2 litre bottles.

The premises is
[...]
rading period we will do a litter pick within the immediate vicinity.

Our deliveries are organized through various trading partners. We currently operate using Just Eat,
Uber Eats, Deliveroo and Food Hub.

Page 30



Location

The premises is located on North Road In Durham, in a busy retail and hospitality area. The area
benefits from busy trading through the day with lots of other business and good footfall. The area is
also busy on a night, depending on the trading of other nearby premises, particuiarly a local night club.
Some nights are busler than others and it's likely the premises will busier on those selected nights,
including Friday and Saturday, but the operator anticipates that this will be balanced out a fittle with
their delivery business.

Page 31



Conditions

Page 32

1,

The premises will operate an incident log, on paper or digitally, that can be inspected by the
Police and the Licensing Authority upon providing reasonable notice.

All staff at the premises will be trained in conflict management. Records of training will be
avallable for inspection by the Police and the Licensing Authority upon providing reasonable
notice.

Where the premises Is trading until 03:00, the last collection from the premises will be 30
minutes before dosure.

The premises will place its own bins outside of the premises after 23:00 for collection of litter
and fast food packaging.

At the cessation of any trading period ending after 23:00, the premises will operate a litter pick
within the vicinity of the premises for any litter created by the premises’ customers that is
identified. :

A Door supervisor will be employed on a risk assessment basis.

A CCTV system shall be designed, installed and maintained in proper working order, to the
satisfaction of the Licensing Authority and in consultation with Durham Police. Such a system
shall:-

I be operated by properly trained staff;
il be in operation at all times that the premises are being used for a licensable activity;
ili. iii. ensure coverage of all entrances and exits to the licensed premises internally and

externally;

iv. ensure coverage of such other areas as may be required by the Licensing Authority
and Durham Police;

v, provide continuous recording facilities for each camera to a good standard of darity

during the provision of licensable activities. Such recordings shall be retained on disc
or otherwise (for a period of 28 days), and shall be supplied to the Licensing Authority
or Polica Officer on lawful request.



davs Aq umeig 22/01/01 :91ed
‘Aey 00€-€20z :oN Bia
¥V 001 | ‘8[eds
™
suoileAs|g pue sue|d Bunsixg n%
a1 Buimeiqg w
o
doyg d .
00T T NVTd ONILSIX3
@ I= =
woo'Ay
\
swly [eaelaq /r
suoisiney AN
\
N
A
N L,
\
wm_éw\k:
HOd ATNO FOVIOLS
LINN 40 19 ._.dﬂz
\
AN
|

@

VYD ALD)
v3dv BNIa1iNg 39a3 @34

wa4sfis A DD

NIIS WNOLLIIO 13 < 3

NaIis i

g
ANOd TIV) WYY 344

00T:T NOILVAT13 LNOY4

00€

09¥] " ogit ._r 062 j

YHSINNLIXT W04

MOINIM
Lox4

€892
002

SY0103130° LVH

D1 = <d<d<d<] dO& [][:]

00€ |

AJ3LTLS 3d1d

O 108000 A7 07 BTN UT pOPOORU 3G 0} BLB SETUBERLIST
fens SLve.p aup a(E0s 10U g

2965 "

(0114

[ -

Sy900 21 B0 40 6p 10U

N~

“anns [earyde odey parrasen

557 30U 0 “SuBuEnEns Buoao




Appendix 4. Representation

Page 34



Licensing Team
Durham County Council
Annand House

8RP, John Street North

(\ B CITY OF DURHAM

(/\7 PARISH COUNCIL

City of Durham Parish Council
Office 3 D4.01d

Clayport Library

8 Millennium Place

Meadowfield Durham
DH1 1WA
Durham
DH7 8RS
27 April 2023

Dear Licensing team,

Re: Application for the grant of a premises licence for Bunty's 18A North Road Durham DH1
4SH

With reference to the above licensing application, the City of Durham Parish Council wishes
to object to this application under the objective of preventing a public nuisance.

This application seeks permission for the provision of late-night refreshment (indoors and
outdoors) Monday to Saturday 11.00pm to 3.00am, Sunday 11.00pm to midnight, extend the
hours on a Sunday preceding Bank Holidays to 3.00am

The Licensing Licensing Act 2003 and the Section 182 Guidance (section 8.80) require the
applicant to provide the correct postal address for the premises. On a procedural matter, the
Parish Council does not believe that the address of this premises, provided at Section 2 of the
application form, is correct.

Firstly, Appendix A of this letter is taken from the latest Ordnance Survey data and this has the
address of this premises as 17A North Road.

Secondly, this premises (what we believe to be 17A North Road) has been in use as a hot food
takeaway since as early as 2013 (Bells, Freddie’s and now Bunty’s) and the approval of
planning application reference 4/13/00060/FPA. If it is the applicant’s contention that the
correct address for this premises is in fact 18A North Road, then this premises (18A) does not
have and nor has it ever had the appropriate planning permission to operate as a hot food
takeaway nor a licence to serve food after 11pm (as was the case when Freddie’s operated
until midnight each Friday and Saturday night).

That matter aside, the Parish Council Planning and Licensing Committee considered this
application at its meeting on the 14t April 2023. In reaching its decision, the Parish Council
Licensing Committee had regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 182 Guidance and the
County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 to 2024. The Parish Council feels that,
should this application be granted in its current form, it will fail to uphold this important

Page 35



licensing objective, given that it is seeking permission to operate outside the Council’s
adopted Framework hours for this type of premises (weekdays 01:00am, weekends 02:00am).

Prevention of public nuisance

The prevention of public nuisance is an essential licensing objective. Two of the greatest
irritations to residents are noise and public nuisance associated with licensed premises. If
representations are made, noise and nuisance m
[...]
ightly
recognised the proliferation of residential uses within close proximity of this site and saw fit
to limit the hours of operation for this premises accordingly. Presently 17A North Road is only
able to operate as a hot food takeaway between the hours of 11:00am to 22:00pm Mondays
to Thursdays and 11:00am to 00:00am Fridays and Saturdays. The premises is not permitted
to be open on Sundays.

Page 36



The stated reason for this restriction in 2013 was to protect the local residential amenity of
those living within close proximity of the premises. Clearly, the impact of noise and residential
amenity were an issue for the Council in 2013 and the Parish Council believes that this
restriction must be conformed with.

The Parish Council is unclear as to why the applicant is requesting permission for the
additional hours for this premises. This is not only in conflict with the County Council’s
Licensing Framework hours, the planning conditions for this premises but also the resident
led “Shh...11pm-7am” campaign. This application causes real concern regarding the potential
of a public nuisance in the form of late-night noise to local residents.

Durham is a small, compact city centre with many residential streets in very close proximity
to one another. The Parish Council believes that full consideration should be given to the risk
of disturbance to residents. As such, the Parish Council objects to this licence and its proposed
operating hours in the interests of preventing a public nuisance.

Within the applicant’s operating conditions, the Parish Council is pleased to note that the
premises staff will litter pick at the end of the evening, but are concerned that they it appears
they will only be picking litter generated by their own customers, outside their own premises,
if all licensed premises did this most of the litter would be left behind, but if they all picked up
all of the litter outside their premises most of the litter would be picked up and North Road
wo
[...]
ant
representations, that requires the licence holder or club to place signs at the exits from
the building encouraging patrons to be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if they
wish to smoke, to do so at designated places on the premises instead of outside, and to
respect the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night.

Page 58



	Agenda
	4 Application for the grant of a Premises Licence, Bunty's Chip Stop, 18a North Road, Durham, DH1 4SH



Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held in the 
Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham on Monday 22 May 2023 at 1.30 pm 

 
Present: 
 

Councillor L Brown (Chair) 

 

 

Members of the Sub-Committee: 

Councillors R Adcock-Forster, C Hunt, E Peeke and A Watson  

 

Also Present: 
Helen Johnson – Licensing Team Leader 
Catherine Hazell – Council’s Solicitor  
 
Applicant: 
Jatinder Singh Grewal (Applicant) 
Matthew Foster, Mincoffs Solicitors (Applicant’s Representative) 
 
Other Persons:  
Councillor Susan Walker – City of Durham Parish Council  

 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies were received. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
No substitute members were present.  
 

3 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Application for the grant of a Premises Licence, Bunty's Chip 
Stop, 18a North Road, Durham, DH1 4SH  
 
Prior to the presentation of the report, the Council’s Solicitor explained that 
although five Sub-Committee members were present to hear the application, 
only three of those members would make the decision.   
 
 



The additional members were present to hear the application in order that, in 
the event that a member had to retire due to unforeseen consequences, the 
additional member could substitute, thereby avoiding the necessity to 
rearrange the hearing.  The Council’s Solicitor then outlined the procedure 
for the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report of the Corporate Director of 
Neighbourhoods and Climate Change which requested the Sub-Committee 
to consider and determine an application for the grant of a premises licence 
for Bunty’s Chip Stop of 18a North Road, Durham, DH1 4SH (for copy of 
report see file of minutes).    
 
In presenting the report, the Licensing Team Leader explained that the 
application, which was received on 3 April 2023 had been subject to a 28 day 
consultation period which ended on 1 May 2023.  During the consultation 
period, one representation was received in opposition to the application, from 
the City of Durham Parish Council.  No comments on the application were 
received from the Responsible Authorities.   
 
The Licensing Team Leader commented on the issue relating to the address 
of the premises, pointing out that information received from the Planning 
department referred to the address as number 17a North Road, however, the 
Applicant’s representative had provided information from the Land Registry 
which indicated that the address of the premises was number 18a.  Having 
sought clarification, the Licensing Authority was confident that the premises 
address was 18a. 
   
The Licensing Team Leader then outlined the various options for the       
Sub-Committee, noting that as there was no requirement to have a 
Designated Premises Supervisor, option (d) was not available.   
 
On questioning the Licensing Team Leader, the Applicant’s representative 
pointed out that the plan at page 11 of the report was incorrect as it 
highlighted the Tesco shop as being the application location and the correct 
plan, ie the title plan, confirmed the premises was located at 18a.  The 
Licensing Team Leader commented that the discrepancy regarding the 
address may explain the letter from the Planning department at page 47 of 
the papers which referred to a ‘lack of planning history available’. The 
Applicant’s representative informed the Sub-Committee that the Applicant 
had instructed a planning consultant whose view was that the planning 
application was made for the correct premises location, however, under the 
incorrect address.  The planning consultant further advised the Applicant to 
deal with the licensing matter before the planning matter. 
 
 



In response to a question from the Council’s Solicitor as to whether any 
complaints had been received with regard to the temporary event notices 
granted, the Licensing Team Leader confirmed there had been no 
complaints.  
 
The Chair then invited Councillor Susan Walker to make representations on 
behalf of the City of Durham Parish Council. Councillor Walker stated the 
main reason for the objection to the application was the objective of the 
prevention of public nuisance.   
 
She highlighted the Parish Council’s concern regarding the lack of clarity on 
the address and she stated that the adjoining Tesco on North Road was 
operating as number 17 North Road and she questioned how the public 
could hold licensable premises to account when addresses were incorrect.   
 
The Sub-Committee heard that the Parish Council’s Planning and Licensing 
Committee considered that the licensing objective of the prevention of public 
nuisance could not be upheld as the Applicant sought to operate outside of 
the framework hours and that should be allowed only in exceptional 
circumstances.   
 
Councillor Walker highlighted that public nuisances such as litter and noise 
were irritants for residents of North Road, which was becoming an 
increasingly residential area and as many of the residents were students, 
they may be less likely to complain. The view of the City of Durham Parish 
Council was that students, who are often transient, deserved to be protected 
from public nuisance in the same way as all other residents.  
 
Councillor Walker noted that other licensed premises in the vicinity operated 
outside of the framework hours and she emphasised the importance of 
maintaining the framework hours as the proposed hours conflicted with the 
resident-led ‘Shh ... 11pm to 7am’ campaign.  Councillor Walker also drew 
attention to the fact that the Applicant’s successful Chip Stop business in 
Newcastle closed at 8.15pm, therefore the Parish Council was unclear as to 
why longer operating hours were requested.   
 
Referring to the litter condition in the operating schedule, the view of the 
Parish Council was that it was ambiguous as it suggested that only litter 
dropped by the Applicant’s customers would be picked-up. Therefore the City 
of Durham Parish Council requested that the condition be amended to state 
that all litter outside of the premises would be picked-up.  
 
 
 
 



Councillor Walker concluded by stating that it was due to the potential for late 
night noise and increased litter that the City of Durham Parish Council 
respectfully requested the Sub-Committee to refuse the request to operate 
outside of the framework hours and she confirmed that the Parish Council 
would be happy for the licence to be granted, within the framework hours.  
 
The Licensing Team Leader informed the Sub-Committee that the Licensing 
department’s premises licence for Tesco referred to the premises location as 
18 North Road. The Licensing Team Leader undertook to follow-up the issue 
with the Planning department and she added that copies of her 
correspondence with the Planning department would be shared with the 
Chair of the Sub-Committee, for information.  
 
Presenting the Applicant’s submission, Matthew Foster of Mincoffs Solicitors 
highlighted the Applicant’s 30 years’ experience as an operator of a 
successful hot-food takeaway in Newcastle trading under Bunty’s Chip Stop.  
He clarified that the request for the extended hours for the Durham premises 
was due to the nature of the footfall in Durham and he confirmed that the 
premises in Durham had operated under temporary event notices, without 
any issues or complaints. He added that the Applicant had passed the 
personal licence course which was not necessary for the premises in 
question, and that he had undertaken the course in order to update his skills 
and knowledge, which was evidence of the Applicant’s high level of 
commitment to his business.    
 
The Applicant’s representative clarified that the premises was located at 18a 
North Road and highlighted that the premises plan at page 33 of the 
paperwork showed that service was from the counter and there were no 
seats inside the premises, therefore there would be no reason for customers 
to loiter within the premises. The Applicant anticipated that late-night 
customers would be passing custom, on their way home from work or having 
been to neighbouring venues.  
 
The Applicant’s representative reiterated that the premises had traded with 
no issues to date and there had been no representations from the Police or 
Environmental Health.  He added that the expected impact of the business 
would be to enhance the existing night-time economy, as other business in 
the area operated similar hours to those requested by the Applicant.  He 
highlighted that there was no evidence of any adverse impact from those 
premises, or, from the Applicant’s premises.  The Applicant intended to pick 
up all litter, not just litter from his customers, as he took pride in his business 
and sought to ensure the location was attractive.  The Applicant’s 
representative also referred to other conditions of the application including 
the incident log, training in conflict management and the risk assessment for 
the use of a door supervisor.  It was also noted that a robust CCTV system 
was installed.  



 
In respect of the planning issue, the Applicant’s representative explained that 
the Applicant had only recently become aware of the issue with regard to the 
address and no enforcement action had been taken against the premises.   
The advice from the planning consultant was to address the planning 
situation, after the issue of the premises hours had been determined.  
 
The Applicant’s representative highlighted policy guidance with regard to the 
framework hours, stating that framework hours were a guide to applicants 
and were not a bar to applying outside of the framework hours. He referred to 
the Statement of Licensing Policy which stated that there should be 
evidential based representations and he highlighted that no residents had 
objected to the application.   
 
The Applicant’s representative pointed out that the decision in the Thwaites 
case, which proceeded without proper evidence to limit the hours of a 
premises, was later quashed.  He also referred to Section 182 guidance, 
which stated that the Police and Environmental Heath should be the main 
sources of advice with regard to public nuisance.  He confirmed that neither 
authority had objected to the application.  
 
In response to a question from the Sub-Committee, the Applicant’s 
representative confirmed that the risk assessment would be carried out as 
soon as possible, following the determination of the planning permission 
issue. 
 
The Applicant’s representative confirmed that if the seat which had been 
situated outside of the premises prior to the construction of the new bus 
station was to be reinstated on reopening of the new bus station, the 
Applicant would request any customers using the seat to move-on.  
 
In response to a request for clarification from the Council’s Solicitor as to 
length of time the Applicant had been trading under the temporary event 
notice, the Applicant’s representative confirmed that this was 3 days.  
 
With regard to measures to mitigate noise, the Applicant’s representative 
confirmed that no complaints had been received to date and no music would 
be played in the premises.  He confirmed that the Applicant would consider 
implementing a noise management plan, if required.  
 
The Sub-Committee asked a question with regard to the flow of the venting 
system and the Applicant’s representative confirmed that the venting system  
flowed onto Neville Street, which had been the case for the previous 
premises.  
 



In response to a question from the Sub-Committee as to why the application 
was requested for indoors and outdoors refreshment when there were no 
seats inside the premises, the Licensing Team Leader clarified that as food 
was supplied from a counter inside the premises, this was classed as indoor 
sales. 
 
The Applicant’s representative replied to a question from the Sub-Committee 
relating to bin-storage, confirming the bins were located at the rear of the 
premises and were emptied on a daily basis.  
 
The parties were then invited to sum-up.   
 
Councillor Walker had no further comments to make.   
 
The Applicant’s representative referred to paragraphs 9.11 and 9.12 of the 
Section 182 guidance and reiterated that the City of Durham Parish Council 
had presented no evidence to support their concerns.   
 
He stated that framework hours were there to encourage the Sub-Committee 
to scrutinise applications and concluded by highlighting the Applicant’s robust 
operating schedule and application conditions. 
 
At approximately 2.20 pm, the Sub-Committee (Councillors Brown, Hunt and 
Peeke) retired in private to determination the application.  After re-convening 
at approximately 2.55pm, the Chair delivered the decision.  In reaching their 
decision the Sub-Committee considered the report of the Licensing Team 
Leader and the oral and written representations made by the parties, 
including the bundle of additional information supplied by the Applicant.  The 
Sub-Committee also took into account the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
policy and Section 182 guidance issued by the Secretary of State.  
 
The Sub-Committee  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application for the Premises Licence be granted subject to modified 
conditions to that of the operating schedule and the mandatory conditions 
under the Licensing Act 2003.  Two amendments were made to the operating 
schedule conditions as follows, for the promotion of the Prevention of Public 
Nuisance objective: 
 
 
 
 
 



Condition 4. The premises will place its own bins outside of the premises 
after 23:00 for collection of litter and fast food packaging. These bins 
should be brought back into the premises at closing time each night and 
emptied into the main premises waste bins. The main premises bins, at 
the back of the premises, should be returned to the bin store area after 
emptying and should not be left in the street. 
 
Condition 5:  At the cessation of any trading period ending after 23:00, the 
premises will operate a litter pick within the vicinity of the premises for any 
litter. 
 
The Premises Licence was granted for the following: 
 

Licensable Activities  Days and Hours  

Late night refreshments  (indoors and 
outdoors) 

Monday to Saturday 23:00 hrs to 
03:00 hrs 
Sunday from 23:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs  
Sundays preceding bank holidays to 
03:00 hrs  

Opening Hours  Monday to Saturday 11:00 hrs to 
03:00 hrs 
Sunday from 11:00 hrs to 00:00 hrs  
Sundays preceding bank holidays to 
03:00 hrs 

 


